

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

CONTENTS

PAGE

1 - 4	Independent Auditors' Report
5	Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
6	Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income/(Loss)
7	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
8	Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
9 - 40	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Benchmark (Bahamas) Ltd.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of **Benchmark (Bahamas) Ltd.**, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at **December 31, 2019**, and the consolidated statements of comprehensive income/(loss), changes in equity, and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of **Benchmark (Bahamas) Ltd.** as at **December 31, 2019** and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in the Commonwealth of The Bahamas, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Direct Telephone: [242] 322-8560/1
Direct Facsimile: [242] 326-7524 | Email: pkfbah@batelnet.bs
PKF | 26 Elizabeth Avenue | Pannell House | P. O. Box N-8335
Nassau | New Providence | Bahamas

PKF Bahamas is a member firm of the PKF International Limited family of legally independent firms and does not accept any responsibility or liability for the actions or inactions of any individual member or correspondent firm or firms.

Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements which describes the accumulated losses of a subsidiary at the end of the year, and the guarantee provided by Benchmark (Bahamas) Ltd. to make funds available for the subsidiary to continue operating as a going concern, and to meet its present and future obligations as they become due. We also draw attention to Note 26, which describes the events subsequent to the date of the financial statements resulting from the novel Coronavirus, also known as Covid-19 pandemic.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon. We do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Revenue Recognition and Accuracy

On the basis of our past experience with respect to the accuracy of recording the transactions of a subsidiary's clients on both the clients subsidiary ledger and the general ledger, we assessed that there is a higher risk of material misstatement on this area which would affect the recognition of revenue during the year. This required significant auditors' attention.

Our audit procedures to address the risk of material misstatement relating to the accuracy of revenue recognition, which we considered to be a significant risk included:

- Testing of controls, relating to, inter alia, manual input of individual trading fees and pricing, the reconciliations of bank accounts, brokers' and clients' accounts, and conversion of foreign currency denominated transactions.
- Substantive testing of revenue transactions, including validation of the revenue recognized as compared to the relevant agreements with clients.

***Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance
for the Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal controls as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an independent auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal controls.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our independent auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors' report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditors' report is William R. Wallace.

April 28, 2020
Nassau, Bahamas

PKF

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2019
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant & equipment	11	247,542	214,032
Intangible asset	12	237,500	243,750
Investment property	13	5,900,000	5,022,393
		<u>6,385,042</u>	<u>5,480,175</u>
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash at bank	6	2,194,002	4,729,235
Due from brokers	6	726,374	739,560
Investments in securities	9	6,220,352	3,978,300
Customer advances (net)	7	1,861,929	2,196,813
Other receivables and prepayments	26	1,578,621	1,192,488
		<u>12,581,278</u>	<u>12,836,396</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Bank overdraft	14	284,226	485,018
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	10	495,762	931,038
Due to customers	7	3,990,466	5,325,393
Bank loan - current	14	34,355	32,046
Loan from parent company	14	180,000	180,000
		<u>4,984,809</u>	<u>6,953,495</u>
NET CURRENT ASSETS		<u>7,596,469</u>	<u>5,882,901</u>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Bank loan - non-current	14	137,169	171,723
NET ASSETS		<u>\$ 13,844,342</u>	<u>\$ 11,191,353</u>
EQUITY (Page 7)		<u>\$ 13,844,342</u>	<u>\$ 11,191,353</u>

The consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized to be issued on April 28, 2020 by the Board of Directors, and signed on its behalf by:


 Director


 Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/ (LOSS)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

	Notes	2019	2018
REVENUE			
Commission		61,365	241,454
Portfolio management and advisory fees		1,976,352	751,294
Dividends		79,636	106,333
Interest		29,775	12,445
Consultancy and management services		-	8,000
Administrative and maintenance services		121,440	15,000
Rental income		427,005	387,305
		<u>2,695,573</u>	<u>1,521,831</u>
EXPENSES			
Salaries and benefits		768,991	953,047
Travel and entertainment		23,538	72,376
Investment advisory fee	17	100,000	100,000
Bank charges and interest		67,963	64,872
Commission		225,922	8,177
Property management fee		25,000	25,000
Liability insurance		6,750	9,538
Property insurance		-	17,941
Professional and consultancy fees		97,980	134,373
Depreciation and amortization	11,12	96,668	79,256
Directors' and officers' fees		40,000	42,250
Computer repairs and maintenance		56,103	29,940
Cleaning, repairs and maintenance		69,792	127,584
Utilities		64,643	41,966
Corporate management fees	18	9,300	9,300
Printing and stationery		83,931	36,961
Bad debts provision	8	87,778	-
Public relations		12,405	15,945
Registrar Commission license fees		15,225	15,225
Business licence fees		23,718	71,980
Real property tax		27,533	38,051
Securities Commission licence fees		36,850	49,233
Bahamas International Securities Exchange listing fees		28,042	5,000
Dues and subscription		63,567	23,729
Custody fees	20	51,215	-
Miscellaneous		7,677	54,961
		<u>2,090,591</u>	<u>2,026,705</u>
OPERATING INCOME/(EXPENSE)		<u>604,982</u>	<u>(504,874)</u>
Other income/(losses):			
Net realized gain/(loss) on investments		684,633	(11,810)
Net unrealized gain/(loss) on investments		580,270	(266,071)
Gain on fair valuation of investment property		877,607	-
Net unrealized loss on foreign exchange		(1,965)	-
Other income		6,644	5,855
		<u>2,147,189</u>	<u>(272,026)</u>
NET COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS)		<u>\$ 2,752,171</u>	<u>\$ (776,900)</u>
Net comprehensive income/(loss) per share	19	\$ 0.55	\$ (0.16)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

DECEMBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

	(Note 15) Ordinary shares	(Note 15) Preference shares	Contributed surplus	Retained Earnings	Total
Balance at January 1, 2018	49,591	5,000,000	4,056,273	2,961,571	12,067,435
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(99,182)	(99,182)
Net comprehensive loss (Page 6)	-	-	-	(776,900)	(776,900)
Balance at December 31, 2018	49,591	5,000,000	4,056,273	2,085,489	11,191,353
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(99,182)	(99,182)
Net comprehensive income (Page 6)	-	-	-	2,752,171	2,752,171
Balance at December 31, 2019	\$ 49,591	\$ 5,000,000	\$ 4,056,273	\$ 4,738,478	\$ 13,844,342

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:			
Net comprehensive income/(loss)		2,752,171	(776,900)
Adjustments for:			
Net unrealized (gain)/loss			
on investments in securities		(580,270)	266,071
Net realized (gain)/loss on investments in securities		(684,633)	11,810
Gain on fair valuation of investment property		(877,607)	-
Loss on disposal of asset		233	-
Bad debts provision	8	87,778	-
Amortization	12	6,250	6,250
Depreciation	11	90,418	73,006
Net Cash Provided by/(Used in) Operations before Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities		794,340	(419,763)
Decrease/(increase) in customer advances (net)		247,106	(1,850,595)
Increase in other receivables and prepayments		(386,133)	(1,109,553)
(Decrease)/increase in accounts payable and accrued expenses		(435,276)	178,119
Decrease in due to customers		(1,334,927)	(6,161,192)
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities		(1,114,890)	(9,362,984)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:			
Purchase of securities		(2,883,030)	(105,963)
Proceeds from sale of securities		1,905,881	139,229
Purchase of property, plant & equipment	11	(124,161)	(67,716)
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities		(1,101,310)	(34,450)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
Dividends paid		(99,182)	(99,182)
Principal repayments of bank loan	14(b)	(32,245)	(29,787)
Net Cash Used in Financing Activities		(131,427)	(128,969)
NET DECREASE IN CASH		(2,347,627)	(9,526,403)
Cash, beginning of year		4,983,777	14,510,180
Cash, end of year		\$ 2,636,150	\$ 4,983,777
Cash is comprised of:			
Cash at bank		2,194,002	4,729,235
Due from brokers		726,374	739,560
Bank overdraft	14 (a)	(284,226)	(485,018)
		\$ 2,636,150	\$ 4,983,777

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

1. ORGANIZATION

Benchmark (Bahamas) Ltd. (the Company) was incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of The Bahamas as a limited liability company on December 30, 1997 under the Companies Act 1992. The Company functions as a public investment company and is listed on The Bahamas International Securities Exchange ("BISX"). Its primary objective is to provide a competitive return to shareholders by emphasizing a diversity of domestic instruments for capital preservation, steady income flow and the opportunity for capital appreciation.

The Company is 47.1% owned (2018: 47.1%) by Braun & Cie Ltd., a Bahamian company incorporated primarily to hold its investment in the Company and to provide management and advisory services to the Company. The remainder of the shares are held by members of the public.

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Benchmark Advisors (Bahamas) Ltd. (Advisors), Alliance Investment Management Ltd. (Alliance), Benchmark Properties (Bahamas) Ltd. (Properties) and Bahamas Ventures Limited (Ventures), collectively "The Group," which are incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of The Bahamas.

Advisors was incorporated on February 26, 2001 to provide investment advice, strategic management planning and capital market services.

Effective November 30, 2001, the Company acquired the entire net assets of Alliance, a company operating as a securities investment advisor, broker-dealer and consultant for non-resident companies and individuals conducting business within The Bahamas.

The financial statements of Alliance have been prepared on the basis that it will continue as a going concern. Its statement of changes in equity shows accumulated deficit as at December 31, 2019, resulting from losses accumulated in prior years. Although Alliance has had a history of profitable operations in recent years, the Company has provided a guarantee to Alliance to make sufficient funds available to enable it to meet its present and future obligations for a period including, but not limited to 12 months from the date its financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors.

Properties was incorporated on July 30, 2006 to provide rental of office space. Construction of the first investment property was completed in 2010, and is yielding rental income.

Ventures was incorporated on August 22, 2017. Its primary objective is to assist small business ventures with start-up and expansion capital.

The address of the registered office of the Group is Gresham House, Charlotte Street South, Nassau, Bahamas and its principal place of business is Suite 201, Carmichael Commercial Centre, Carmichael Road, Nassau, Bahamas.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRSs)

The new and revised IFRSs prescribe new accounting recognition, measurement and disclosure requirements applicable to the Company. When applicable, the adoption of the new standards was made in accordance with their transitional provisions; otherwise, the adoption is accounted for as change in accounting policy under IAS 8: "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors".

2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied for the first time in 2019

The following new and revised standards have been adopted in the current year. The application of these new and revised IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior years, except when specifically disclosed, but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

A. IFRS 16 Leases

In the current year, the Company has applied IFRS 16, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) in January 2016, that is effective for annual periods that begin on or after 1 January, 2019.

IFRS 16 introduces new or amended requirements with respect to lease accounting. It introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying leased asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. In contrast to lessee accounting, the requirements for lessor accounting have remained largely unchanged.

The adoption of IFRS 16 did not have any significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements. The Company, as a lessor, continues to classify leases as either finance leases or operating leases as it used to under IAS 17, and account for those two types of leases differently. At present, the Company's leases are all classified as

B. IFRS 9 Amendments - Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

The Company has adopted the amendments to IFRS 9 for the first time in the current year. The amendments clarify that for the purpose of assessing whether a prepayment feature meets the 'solely payments of principal and interest' (SPPI) condition, the party exercising the option may pay or receive reasonable compensation for the prepayment irrespective of the reason for prepayment. In other words, financial assets with prepayment features with negative compensation do not automatically fail SPPI.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRSs) (Continued)

2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, the following Standards and Interpretations which have not been applied in these consolidated financial statements, were in issue but not yet effective for the year presented:

A. Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8

The IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors to align the definition of 'material' across the standards and to clarify certain aspects of the definition.

The new definition states that, "Information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity."

B. Revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting

The revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (the Conceptual Framework) is not a standard, and none of the concepts override those in any standard or any requirements in a standard. The purpose of the Conceptual Framework is to assist the Board in developing standards, to help preparers develop consistent accounting policies if there is no applicable standard in place and to assist all parties to understand and interpret the standards.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

(a) Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and are under the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured either at fair value or amortized cost, and investment property measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies (Note 4). Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of consideration given in exchange for assets.

(b) Functional and presentation currency

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Bahamian dollars which is the Company's functional currency.

(c) Principles of consolidation

Subsidiaries are those enterprises controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an enterprise so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

(a) Revenue

The Company recognizes revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Revenue (Continued)

Revenue comprises management fees and commissions on services to external clients. Consideration received from clients is only recognized as revenue to the extent that the Company has performed its contractual obligations in respect of that consideration. Consequently, annual management fees and loan administration fees are recognized as revenue throughout the year or the period of the loan, while commissions are earned on each trade transaction.

Interest is recognized in the period in which interest is earned. The amount of revenue is measured using the effective interest rate method.

Rental income from operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease, excluding value-added tax (VAT).

Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date.

(b) Expenses

Expenses encompass losses as well as those expenses that arise in the course of the ordinary activities of the Company. The Company recognizes expenses in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income/ (loss) when a decrease in future economic benefits related to a decrease in an asset or an increase of a liability has arisen that can be measured reliably. Expenses are accounted for on the accrual basis.

(c) Foreign currency transactions

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Bahamian dollar are translated into Bahamian dollars at the rate of exchange in effect at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position. Income and expenses transacted in currencies other than Bahamian dollars are translated into Bahamian dollars at the rates of exchange prevailing at the transaction dates.

Unrealized foreign exchange differences arising on translation of assets and liabilities, and realized foreign exchange differences on income and expenses transacted in foreign currencies are both recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income/(loss).

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(d) Property, plant & equipment

Property, plant & equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income/(loss) on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each item of property, plant & equipment.

The estimated useful lives of the assets are as follows:

Leasehold improvements	5 years
Furniture, fixtures & equipment	3 - 5 years
Vehicles	5 years

Residual values, remaining useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate.

Gains or losses on disposal are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income/(loss).

(e) Investment property

This is comprised of land and buildings held for appreciation or rental. The Company has elected to use the fair value model for subsequent measurement. Appreciation or decrease arising from changes in the fair value of investment property is included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income/(loss) for the period in which it arises.

(f) Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's assets are reviewed at the date of each consolidated statement of financial position to determine if there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income/(loss). An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, had no impairment loss been recognized in prior years.

Provision for impairment losses is maintained at a level believed to be adequate by management to absorb potential losses.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(g) Net comprehensive income/(loss) per share

Net comprehensive income/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net comprehensive income/(loss) by the weighted average number of shares outstanding.

(h) Intangible asset

Intangible assets acquired separately are initially carried at cost. Subsequently, intangible assets with definite useful lives are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Amortization is recognized on the straight-line basis over its maximum 40 years' estimated useful life.

(i) Financial instruments

Recognition and Classification

The Company classifies financial instruments, or their component parts, on initial recognition as a financial asset, a financial liability, or an equity instrument in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement.

Financial instruments are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. When initially recognized, all financial assets are further grouped as subsequently measured at amortized cost, at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI), or at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), while financial liabilities are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost or at FVTPL.

Measurement

Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value (which is usually the cost) plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of the financial instrument, except for financial assets and liabilities that are classified as at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value, excluding transaction costs.

Subsequent to initial recognition, all recognized financial instruments are measured at either amortized cost or fair value, depending on their respective classification.

Derecognition

Financial instruments are derecognized on the trade date when the Company is no longer a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets

All regular way purchase or sale of financial assets that are under a contract whose terms require delivery of such within the timeframe established by the market concerned are initially recognized on the trade date. The financial assets are classified as follows:

At Amortized Cost

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost if the following conditions are met:

- (i) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and
- (ii) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Amortized cost and effective interest method

Amortized cost is computed using the effective interest method less any allowance for impairment and principal repayment or reduction. The calculation takes into account any premium or discount on acquisition and includes transaction costs and fees that are an integral part of effective interest rate.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a debt instrument and of allocating finance income over the relevant period. Income is recognized on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets classified as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at amortized cost are:

Cash at bank

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash at bank includes balances which are available for withdrawal on demand.

Due from brokers

The Company maintains brokerage accounts with certain brokers locally and internationally. Due from brokers account in the consolidated statement of financial position consists of both client and Company's funds that are either deposited for future transactions or resulted from sales proceeds, dividends or other transactions, which remain held at the brokers at the end of the period.

Due from brokers are stated at amortized cost net of allowance for any doubtful accounts. These balances are available for withdrawal on demand.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

At Amortized Cost (Continued)

Financial assets at amortized cost are:

Customer advances

Customer advances are carried at the principal amount outstanding less any provision for impairment and doubtful debts. A provision for doubtful debts is made when collection of the full amount is considered no longer probable and the estimated value of the underlying collateral is insufficient to cover advances made to the customer. Amounts deemed to be irrecoverable are written off.

Other receivables

Other receivables are stated at amortized cost net of any provision for doubtful debts.

Related party balances

Related parties include all individuals or a close member of that individuals' family, who has the ability to control or exercise significant influence over the Company in making financial and operating decisions or are members of the key management personnel of the Company or its parent. Related parties include its shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Company.

They also include entities that are members of the same group where the Company is affiliated with and the entities controlled by the individuals identified above.

Related party balances are stated at amortized cost.

At Fair Value Through OCI (FVTOCI)

Financial assets, are subsequently measured at FVTOCI if the following conditions are met:

- (i) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and
- (ii) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

At Fair value Through Profit/Loss (FVTPL)

By default, all other financial assets shall be measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortized cost or at FVTOCI above. Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any fair value gains or losses recognized in profit or loss to the extent they are not part of a designated hedging relationship. The net gain or loss recognized in profit or loss includes any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'other gains and losses' line item. Fair value is determined in the manner described in Note 24.

Financial assets at FVTPL are:

Investments

Investments are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognized in profit or loss subsequently. Investments in equity securities are valued, for listed securities, at the quoted market prices at the end of each year as provided by the relevant stock exchange.

Fair Value Option (FVO)

Equity investments are generally measured at FVTPL. However, the Company has an irrevocable option on an instrument-by-instrument basis to present changes in the fair value of non-trading instruments in other comprehensive income (OCI) without subsequent reclassification to profit or loss. The Company did not apply this option to any of its equity investment at the initial application of IFRS 9.

The Company also has an irrevocable option to designate a debt investment that meets the amortized cost or FVTOCI criteria as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch. The Company did not apply this fair value option to any of its debt instruments.

Impairment of Financial Assets

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses (ECL) on due from brokers account, customer advances, due from related parties, and other receivables. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of Financial Assets (Continued)

The Company generally recognizes a 12-month ECL on initial recognition of financial assets and thereafter, except where there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an individual or collective basis, then the Company recognizes lifetime ECL. The loss allowance is recognized based on the Company's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

Financial assets that are deemed irrecoverable, where there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty (e.g. when the debtor is under liquidation or in the case of customer advances and other receivables, when amounts past due for 5 years), are written off.

For financial assets, the expected credit loss is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate. The Company recognizes such impairment gain or loss in profit or loss with a corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account, except for investments in debt instruments that are measured at FVTOCI, for which the loss allowance is recognised in other comprehensive income/(loss) and accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve, and does not reduce the carrying amount of the consolidated financial asset in the statement of financial position.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method or at FVTPL.

At Fair value Through Profit/Loss (FVTPL)

Financial liabilities are classified as at FVTPL when the financial liability is (i) contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination, (ii) held for trading or (iii) it is designated as at FVTPL.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial liabilities (Continued)

At Amortized Cost

Financial liabilities that are not (i) contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination, (ii) held for trading or (iii) designated as at FVTPL, are subsequently classified and measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities are:

Bank overdraft

This is treated and accounted for similar to cash at bank.

Due to customers

This represents funds received from customers, and is carried at amortized cost.

The Company's subsidiary (Alliance) has a legally enforceable right of offset pertaining to all balances relating to a single customer.

Accounts payable and accrued expenses

Accounts payable and accrued expenses are stated at amortized cost. They are recognized on the trade date of the related transactions. This includes loan administration fee income, which is deferred by the Company over the term of the loan being administered on behalf of its clients.

Bank loan and loan from parent company

These loans are stated at amortized cost.

(j) Leases

The Group enters into lease agreements as a lessor with respect to its investment property. Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Operating Lease - As Lessor

Rental income from operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Any balloon payments and rent free periods are taken into account when determining the straight-line charge.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(k) Provision

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.

(l) Events after the reporting date

The Company identifies subsequent events as events that occurred after the reporting period but before the date when the consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue. Any subsequent events that provide additional information about the Company's position at the reporting period, adjusting events, are reflected in the consolidated financial statements, while subsequent events that do not require adjustments, non-adjusting events, are disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements when material.

5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

The following are the critical judgments and estimates that management has made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in these consolidated financial statements.

5.1 Key sources of estimation uncertainty

(a) *Provision for doubtful debts (Note 8)*

The Company estimates the provision for doubtful debts related to its customer advances, due from brokers, and other receivables based on assessment of specific accounts where the Company has information that certain customers are unable to meet their financial obligations. In these cases, judgment used was based on the best available facts and circumstances including, but not limited to, the length of relationship with the clients and value of portfolio held on behalf of clients. The Company used judgment to record specific reserves for clients against amounts due to reduce the expected collectible amounts. These specific reserves are re-evaluated and adjusted as additional information received impacts the amounts estimated. As at year-end, the balance of provision for doubtful debts amounted to \$10,267,081 (2018: \$10,226,932).

(b) *Impairment of non-financial assets*

The Company performs an impairment review when certain impairment indicators are present. Determining the fair value of property, plant & equipment and intangible asset, which require the determination of future cash flows expected to be generated from the continued use and ultimate disposition of such assets, requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions that can materially affect the consolidated financial statements.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (Continued)

5.1 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Continued)

(b) *Impairment of non-financial assets (Continued)*

Future events could cause the Company to conclude that property, plant & equipment and intangible asset are impaired. Any resulting impairment loss could have a material adverse impact on the financial condition and results of operations. As at year-end, management believes that no impairment loss should be recognized in these consolidated financial statements.

(c) *Fair valuation of investment property (Note 13)*

The Company has adopted the fair value approach in determining the carrying value of its investment properties. While the Company has opted to rely on an independent appraiser to determine the fair value of its investment property, such fair value was determined based on the cost and income approach of such type of property, with adjustments to reflect any changes in economic conditions since the date of the transactions that occurred at those prices. The amounts and timing of recorded changes in fair value for any period would differ if the Company made different judgments and estimates or utilized different basis for determining fair value. The investment property is valued at \$5,900,000 (2018: \$5,022,393)

(d) *Contingencies (Note 20)*

The Company is currently involved in liquidation proceedings of a significant former client. Further, this client also holds the Company's \$5,000,000 non-redeemable preference shares. Estimates of probable costs for the resolution of this on-going liquidation has been developed in consultation with outside counsel handling the defence in these matters and is based upon an analysis of potential results. The Company currently does not believe these proceedings will have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial position. It is possible, however, that future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in the estimates or in the effectiveness of the Company's strategies relating to these proceedings.

6. CASH AT BANK AND DUE FROM BROKERS

Cash at bank is comprised of current accounts bearing interest at rates ranging from \$Nil to 0.5% (2018: \$Nil to 0.5%) per annum.

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash includes cash at bank, due from brokers and bank overdraft.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

7. CUSTOMER ADVANCES (NET) AND DUE TO CUSTOMERS

Customer advances (net), as reported on the consolidated statement of financial position, is comprised of the following:

	2019	2018
Customer advances	12,129,010	12,376,116
Provision for doubtful debts (Note 8)	(10,267,081)	(10,179,303)
	<u>\$ 1,861,929</u>	<u>\$ 2,196,813</u>

Advances made to and received from customers include amounts due on or funds held relating to cash and margin transactions. Advances to customers based on margins are collateralized using securities owned by customers. Such collateral and securities are not reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position, as disclosed in Note 16.

Included in the balance of \$3,990,466 (2018: \$5,325,393) due to customers, is an amount of \$785,180 (2018: \$785,180), which relates to funds received on behalf of customers, who are not identified or have not claimed the deposits as at the date of the consolidated financial statements.

During 2012, voluntary liquidation proceedings supervised by the court were initiated by a significant client of a subsidiary, which were in progress at year-end. According to management and their legal counsel, there are no contingencies for which the subsidiary is liable. At year-end, customer advances and due to customers have been reported net of the amounts relating to the client under liquidation.

8. PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL DEBTS

The movement in the provision for doubtful debts is as follows:

	2019	2018
Balance at beginning of year	10,226,932	10,704,444
Provision	87,778	-
Write-offs	(47,629)	(477,512)
Balance at end of year	<u>\$ 10,267,081</u>	<u>\$ 10,226,932</u>
Representing:		
Provision for customer advances (Note 7)	10,267,081	10,179,303
Provision for other receivables	-	47,629
Balance at end of year	<u>\$ 10,267,081</u>	<u>\$ 10,226,932</u>

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

9. INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES

Investments in securities comprise publicly traded equities and other investments in the following industries.

Industry	2019		2018	
	Cost	Market Value	Cost	Market Value
Biotechnology	1,899	-	1,899	-
Financial services	738,395	3,454,316	661,086	3,401,653
Utilities	60,069	47,933	78,606	36,383
Industrial	367,200	206,560	967,507	276,378
Entertainment	139,661	17,584	139,661	17,584
Insurance	625	1,400	215,305	1,301
Wholesale and retail	259,325	250,021	78,958	80,502
Technology	11,580	-	11,580	-
Other	1,711,749	2,242,538	126,346	164,499
	\$ 3,290,503	\$ 6,220,352	\$ 2,280,948	\$ 3,978,300

10. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES

This is comprised of the following:

	2019	2018
Deferred loan administration fee	100,896	694,808
Rent deposits	39,718	39,718
Vat payable	15,304	12,462
Accounts payable and accruals	339,844	184,050
	\$ 495,762	\$ 931,038

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

11. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT

Property, plant & equipment is comprised of the following:

	Office improvements	Furniture fixtures & equipment	Vehicles	Total
COST				
At January 1, 2018	194,053	375,875	13,688	583,616
Additions	32,386	35,330	-	67,716
At December 31, 2018	226,439	411,205	13,688	651,332
Additions	87,097	37,064	-	124,161
Disposal	-	(1,400)	-	(1,400)
At December 31, 2019	313,536	446,869	13,688	774,093
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION				
At January 1, 2018	39,600	318,610	6,084	364,294
Depreciation	36,665	31,778	4,563	73,006
At December 31, 2018	76,265	350,388	10,647	437,300
Depreciation	54,293	33,084	3,041	90,418
Disposal	-	(1,167)	-	(1,167)
At December 31, 2019	130,558	382,305	13,688	526,551
NET BOOK VALUE				
At December 31, 2019	<u><u>\$ 182,978</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 64,564</u></u>	<u><u>\$ -</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 247,542</u></u>
NET BOOK VALUE				
At December 31, 2018	<u><u>\$ 150,174</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 60,817</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,041</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 214,032</u></u>

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

12. INTANGIBLE ASSET

The carrying amount of the Company's intangible asset is as follows:

	2019	2018
CARRYING AMOUNT		
Cost	250,000	250,000
Accumulated amortization	(12,500)	(6,250)
	\$ 237,500	\$ 243,750
MOVEMENTS DURING THE YEAR		
At January 1	243,750	250,000
Amortization	(6,250)	(6,250)
At December 31	\$ 237,500	\$ 243,750

Ventures, a subsidiary, entered into an agreement with PureWater Systems Ltd. to purchase the administrative software developed by the latter for monitoring and optimization of its day-to-day operations at a cost of \$250,000. PureWater is a related party by common ownership and key management.

13. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

The fair value of the investment property is as follows:

	2019	2018
Fair value at January 1	5,022,393	5,022,393
Gain on fair valuation	877,607	-
Fair value at December 31	\$ 5,900,000	\$ 5,022,393

The Company had pledged a portion of its investment property to secure a loan specifically obtained to purchase a plot of land. A *First Demand Legal Mortgage* was registered over the 0.41 acre plot of land that was acquired in 2017 [See Note 14 (b)].

An independent valuation of the investment property was performed by an independent, professionally qualified, appraiser on November 29, 2019 to determine the fair value of such assets. This appraisal resulted in an appreciation of \$877,607, which is recognized in the consolidated statement of income/(loss).

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

13. INVESTMENT PROPERTY (Continued)

The fair value of investment property is determined by an independent professionally qualified appraiser. In determining the valuation, the appraiser used both the cost and income approaches, which referred to the current market conditions and recent sales transactions of similar properties at the time of appraisal.

The amount of property rental income earned by the Company and the direct operating expenses as included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income/(loss) are as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Rental income	427,005	387,305
Direct operating expenses	114,774	165,030

Fair value hierarchy

The fair valuation of investment property is considered to represent a Level 3 valuation based on significant non-observable inputs being the cost and income potential of similar properties.

There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 or 3 fair values during the year.

14. LOANS AND OVERDRAFT FACILITY

(a) Bank overdraft - Commonwealth Bank Ltd.

Effective October 1, 2018, a subsidiary of the Company renewed its overdraft facility with Commonwealth Bank Ltd. in the amount of \$500,000, the utilized portion of which bears interest at an annual rate of B\$ prime plus 3.50%, an effective rate of 7.75% (2018: 7.75%). At year-end, the subsidiary had pledged equity securities with a market value of \$1,288,170 (2018: \$1,288,170) as collateral for both the overdraft facility and the loan disclosed below.

(b) Bank loan - Commonwealth Bank Ltd.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

14. LOANS AND OVERDRAFT FACILITY (Continued)

(b) Bank loan - Commonwealth Bank Ltd. (Continued)

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

	2019	2018
Balance, January 1	203,769	233,556
Repayments	(32,245)	(29,787)
Balance, December 31	\$ 171,524	\$ 203,769
	2019	2018
Current	34,355	32,046
Non-current	137,169	171,723
Balance, December 31	\$ 171,524	\$ 203,769

(c) Loan from parent company

During 2013, the Company received a loan in the amount of \$180,000 from its parent company (Braun & Cie Ltd.) to liquidate its overdraft facility with FirstCaribbean International Bank. This loan bears interest at the rate of 4% per annum and is repayable on demand. At year-end the loan remains unpaid. The Company has pledged equity securities with a market value of \$675,000 (2018: \$675,000) as security.

15. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Ordinary shares

At December 31, 2019 and 2018, the authorized share capital of the Company was \$100,000 divided into 10,000,000 ordinary shares each with a par value of \$0.01, of which 4,959,111 shares were issued, outstanding and fully paid, totalling \$49,591.

(b) Preference shares

At December 31, 2019, there were \$5,000,000 (2018: \$5,000,000) non-voting preference shares issued and outstanding. These shares were issued in two tranches: \$2,000,000 in 2010, and \$3,000,000 in 2011. These shares were issued in lieu of funds due to a customer on whom liquidation proceedings have subsequently commenced. All these shares are redeemable at the discretion of the issuer. Dividend payout on these shares is also at the discretion of the issuer. Consequently, all these shares are reported as equity in the consolidated financial statements.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

16. ASSETS UNDER ADMINISTRATION

The assets and liabilities of clients under administration in a custodial or nominee capacity are not reflected in these consolidated financial statements, except for those assets and liabilities that relate to the brokerage services provided by a subsidiary. At December 31, 2019 assets under administration totalled approximately \$18.5 million (2018: \$16.45 million).

17. INVESTMENT ADVISORY FEE

Effective January 1, 2000, Braun & Cie Ltd. was appointed Investment Manager by the Company, and is paid a fee of \$100,000 (2018: \$100,000), payable in monthly installments beginning January 1, 2001.

Mr. Julian Renaud Brown, a director, is President and Chairman of the Company and is also President of Braun & Cie Ltd.

18. CORPORATE MANAGEMENT FEES

Under an agreement dated January 1, 2001, Mann Judd Corporate Services Ltd., the Corporate Manager of the Company, is paid a fee of \$2,000 (2018: \$2,000) by the Company. In addition, fees of \$1,000 (2018: \$1,000), \$1,800 (2018: \$1,800), \$3,000 (2018: \$3,000) and \$1,500 (2018: \$1,500) were paid to Mann Judd Corporate Services Ltd., by Ventures, Advisors, Alliance and Properties, respectively. A director of Mann Judd Corporate Services Ltd., is also a director of the Company and Alliance.

19. NET COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) PER SHARE

The calculation of net comprehensive income/(loss) per share is based on the consolidated net comprehensive income/(loss) of \$2,752,171 [2018: (\$776,900)] and on the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year of 4,959,111 (2018: 4,959,111).

20. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

Liquidation of a significant client

During 2012, a subsidiary of the Company, as disclosed in Note 7, has a client on whom voluntary liquidation proceedings were initiated. Further, this client also holds \$5,000,000 non-redeemable preference shares as disclosed in Note 15 (b).

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****DECEMBER 31, 2019****20. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS (Continued)****Liquidation of a significant client (Continued)**

Although the ultimate outcome of the above-mentioned matters cannot be ascertained at this time, it is the opinion of management, after consultation with legal counsel, that the resolution of matters will not have a materially adverse effect on the financial position of the subsidiary.

21. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

Balances and transactions between the Company and its related parties are disclosed below:

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
(a.) Transactions and balances		
Directors' and officers' fees	40,000	42,250
Corporate management fees (Note 18)	9,300	9,300
Investment advisory fee (Note 17)	100,000	100,000
Loan from parent company (Note 14)	180,000	180,000

Although not reflected in these consolidated financial statements, as per the terms of a new agreement, the Company charged its subsidiary, Alliance, a management fee of \$150,000, which included fees for the guarantee provided in Note 1.

(b.) Key management personnel compensation

The remuneration of the directors and other members of key management personnel of the Company is comprised only of short-term employee benefits in aggregate amounting to \$498,649 (2018: \$646,770).

22. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS**As lessor**

The Group leases its investment property to various third parties under operating lease agreements. The average lease term is 5 years, with a fixed annual rate for the period of the lease.

Future minimum lease receipts under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	2019	2018
Within one year	307,759	498,701
Later than 1 year and no later than 5 years	85,448	315,907
	\$ 393,207	\$ 814,608

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Management is of the opinion that the fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities of the Company approximate their carrying values as reported in these consolidated financial statements.

The following table analyzes the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities as defined in Note 4 (i):

	<u>At amortized cost</u>	<u>At fair value through OCI</u>	<u>At fair value through profit or loss</u>	<u>Total</u>
	\$	\$	\$	\$
<u>2019</u>				
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Cash at bank	2,194,002	-	-	2,194,002
Due from brokers	726,374	-	-	726,374
Customer advances	1,861,929	-	-	1,861,929
Investments in securities	-	-	6,220,352	6,220,352
Other receivables	1,563,138	-	-	1,563,138
	<u><u>\$ 6,345,443</u></u>	<u><u>\$ -</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 6,220,352</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 12,565,795</u></u>
		<u>At fair value through profit or loss</u>	<u>At amortized cost</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Financial liabilities</u>				
Bank overdraft	-	-	284,226	284,226
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	-	-	495,762	495,762
Due to customers	-	-	3,990,466	3,990,466
Bank loan - current	-	-	34,355	34,355
Loan from parent company	-	-	180,000	180,000
Bank loan - non-current	-	-	137,169	137,169
		<u><u>\$ -</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 5,121,978</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 5,121,978</u></u>

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

2018	At amortized cost	At fair value through OCI	At fair value through profit or loss	Total
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Cash at bank	4,729,235	-	-	4,729,235
Due from brokers	739,560	-	-	739,560
Customer advances	2,196,813	-	-	2,196,813
Investments in securities	-	-	3,978,300	3,978,300
Other receivables	1,172,694	-	-	1,172,694
	<u>\$ 8,838,302</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,978,300</u>	<u>\$ 12,816,602</u>

	At fair value through profit or loss	At amortized cost	Total
<u>Financial liabilities</u>			
Bank overdraft	-	485,018	485,018
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	-	931,038	931,038
Due to customers	-	5,325,393	5,325,393
Bank loan - current	-	32,046	32,046
Loan from parent company	-	180,000	180,000
Bank loan - non-current	-	171,723	171,723
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 7,125,218</u>	<u>\$ 7,125,218</u>

Fair value of financial instruments

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of all of the financial assets and liabilities of the Company approximate their fair values due to the following reasons:

- (i) Investments in securities are carried at fair value at each reporting period.
- (ii) Due from brokers, customer advances, other receivables excluding prepayments, overdraft, due to customers, bank loan - current, loan from parent company and accounts payable and accrued expenses approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturities of these instruments with no expected significant change in value over the short period of time.
- (iii) Bank loan - non-current bears the prevailing market rate of interest making it approximate its fair value.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

Fair value hierarchy and measurements

The following table categorizes into three levels the inputs used to measure fair value of financial instruments:

Financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis

Fair value measurements as at 31 December 2019

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
	\$	\$	\$	\$
FINANCIAL ASSETS				
<u>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</u>				
Investments in securities	6,220,352	-	-	6,220,352

Fair value measurements as at 31 December 2018

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
	\$	\$	\$	\$
FINANCIAL ASSETS				
<u>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</u>				
Investments in securities	3,978,300	-	-	3,978,300

Level 1

The fair value of financial instruments traded in an active market is based on quoted market prices at the reporting date.

Level 2

The fair value of financial instruments not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. The fair value of the financial instrument within this category has been estimated using the present value method.

Level 3

The fair value of financial instruments is determined by inputs that are not based on observable market data.

There were no transfers between level 1 and 2 during the year.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

Fair value hierarchy and measurements (Continued)

Financial assets and liabilities that are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis

Fair value measurements as at 31 December 2019				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
FINANCIAL ASSETS				
Cash at bank	2,194,002	-	-	2,194,002
Due from brokers	726,374	-	-	726,374
Customer advances	-	1,861,929	-	1,861,929
Other receivables	-	-	1,563,138	1,563,138
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES				
Bank overdraft	284,226			284,226
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	-	495,762	-	495,762
Due to customers	-	3,990,466	-	3,990,466
Bank loan - current	-	-	34,355	34,355
Loan from parent company	-	180,000	-	180,000
Bank loan - non-current	-	-	137,169	137,169

Fair value measurements as at 31 December 2018				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
FINANCIAL ASSETS				
Cash at bank	4,729,235	-	-	4,729,235
Due from brokers	739,560	-	-	739,560
Customer advances	-	2,196,813	-	2,196,813
Other receivables	-	1,172,694	-	1,172,694
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES				
Bank overdraft	485,018			485,018
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	-	931,038	-	931,038
Due to customers	-	5,325,393	-	5,325,393
Bank loan - current	-	-	32,046	32,046
Loan from parent company	-	180,000	-	180,000
Bank loan - non-current	-	-	171,723	171,723

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks and the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises primarily from the Company's cash at bank, customer advances, due from brokers and other receivables.

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of market and liquidity risk of the securities held as collateral for the receivables.

The Company has established an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of customer advances, due from brokers and other receivables. Recoverability of each of these assets is assessed individually, and specific provision is made as required.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****DECEMBER 31, 2019****24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)****Credit risk (Continued)**

The table below classifies various financial assets in ascending order of exposure to credit risk:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
(a) Banks with credit-rating of B and above	2,194,002	4,729,235
(b) Stockbrokers	726,374	739,560
(c) Other receivables	1,563,138	1,172,694
(d) Due from customers	1,861,929	2,196,813
	<u><u>\$ 6,345,443</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 8,838,302</u></u>

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations from its financial liabilities.

The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that, as far as possible, it will schedule the maturity of its financial assets to coincide with the maturity of its financial liabilities.

The risk is also mitigated by management's ability to negotiate to reschedule the maturity of financial assets and financial liabilities, and borrow temporary funds from its bankers to bridge any shortfall.

Management is of the opinion that disclosure of the maturity profile of financial assets is not required. The Company maintains sufficient cash and marketable securities. Management reviews cashflow forecasts on a regular basis to determine whether the Company has sufficient cash reserves to meet future working capital requirements and to take advantage of business opportunities. The Company has further unused overdraft facilities of \$215,774 (2018: \$14,982) which can be used as an additional means of easing liquidity risk, if considered necessary. The Company expects to meet its other obligations from operating cash flows and proceeds of maturing financial assets. Subsequent to year-end, and in the midst of the Covid-19 global pandemic, Management is still in the opinion that although the operating cash flows might slightly be affected, the maturing customer advances are expected to be received in a timely manner as the net outstanding balance is mainly due from a single customer with sufficient equity security coverage.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31 2019

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Liquidity risk (Continued)

The following tables detail the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities with agreed repayment periods. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Company can be required to pay. The tables include both interest and principal cash flows.

	0 - 3 months	3 months - 1 year	Over 1 year	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
2019				
<i>Financial liabilities</i>				
Bank overdraft	284,226	-	-	284,226
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	156,786	277,242	61,734	495,762
Due to customers	838,970	1,042,955	2,101,071	3,982,996
Bank loan - current	11,322	33,966	-	45,288
Loan from parent company	-	180,000	-	180,000
Bank loan - non-current	-	-	147,186	147,186
	\$ 1,291,304	\$ 1,534,163	\$ 2,309,991	\$ 5,135,458
2018				
<i>Financial liabilities</i>				
Bank overdraft	485,018	-	-	485,018
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	273,713	657,325	-	931,038
Due to customers	233,248	3,925,906	1,166,239	5,325,393
Bank loan - current	11,322	33,966	-	45,288
Loan from parent company	-	180,000	-	180,000
Bank loan - non-current	-	-	192,474	192,474
	\$ 1,003,301	\$ 4,797,197	\$ 1,358,713	\$ 7,159,211

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the fair value or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. The Company is exposed to currency risk and interest rate risk.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(a) Currency risk

The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Most of the Company's foreign currency transactions, assets and liabilities are denominated in US Dollars, Hong Kong Dollars and Indonesian Rupiah. The Company hedges currency risk by converting other foreign currencies to US Dollars, which is at par with the Bahamian Dollar, at transaction date and also by maintaining a spread to cover adverse fluctuations.

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument or cash flows associated with the instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risk arises from interest bearing financial assets and liabilities. A subsidiary's interest rate liability risk arises primarily from borrowings issued at floating interest rates, which exposes the subsidiary to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings are sourced from a local bank, covering short and long-term funding.

The Company manages interest rate risk on borrowings by ensuring access to diverse sources of funding, reducing risks of refinancing by establishing and managing in accordance with target maturity profiles.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period. It shows the effect on net comprehensive income/(loss) and equity had the interest rates been higher or lower. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis points increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates based on the recent changes in lending prime rate in the Bahamas.

If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower, profit or loss, and equity for the year ended December 31, 2019 would decrease/increase by \$2,279 (2018: \$3,444). This is mainly attributable to the Company's exposure to interest rates on its variable rate borrowings.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019

25. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital are:

To safeguard the entities' ability to continue as going concerns, so that as a Group, they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.

To provide an adequate return to shareholders by selecting investments that provide an acceptable return commensurately with the level of risk.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic changes to mitigate market risk. In order to manage the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares or liquidate assets to reduce debt.

A subsidiary of the Company is subject to externally imposed capital requirements. The Securities Industry Regulations, 2000 requires that a Class 1 broker-dealer shall maintain at least \$300,000 of regulatory capital, which consists of cash and cash equivalents, money market funds, government securities and listed securities.

26. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Subsequent to December 31, 2019, the date of these financial statements, the world has been affected by the novel Coronavirus, known as Covid-19, which was declared a pandemic by the World Health Organization. Governments around the world responded with extreme lockdown measures, which severely affected businesses and slowed down major economies. Global equity markets have experienced significant volatility and weakness. This pandemic is expected to have an unprecedented effect on the world's economy.

The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time. It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments and the impact on the financial results and condition of the Company and its subsidiaries in future periods.

The effects of the pandemic on the travel industry has had a significant effect on the business of an entity to whom loans and advances totalling \$1,208,424 were extended by one of the Company's subsidiaries. This amount is included in other receivables and prepayments in the consolidated statement of financial position. The advances have no fixed terms of repayment. Under the terms of a management and consultancy agreement, the subsidiary has the option to convert the loan to common shares in the entity. This option, once exercised, will permit the subsidiary to convert its loan into a controlling interest in the entity of up to 51%. It is anticipated that this option will be exercised towards the end of 2020. This convertible option is at the discretion of the subsidiary, and has no expiration date.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

26. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD (Continued)

Notwithstanding the above, management is currently monitoring the financial markets and it is their opinion that in the short-term (next 12 months), the Company has sufficient liquid assets to meet its current maturing obligations, as disclosed in the Notes to the consolidated financial statements.